## RESOLUTION NO. 5719

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT \$11,859 FROM THE 2008 STATE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Fire Department received approval through Resolution No. 5639 at the July 23, 2008, City Council meeting to participate in a grant application with Lane County for the State's Urban Search and Rescue Task Force South Division through the 2008 State Homeland Security Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, Lane County submitted the application on behalf of the City of Albany in the amount of \$11,859 for urban search and rescue training; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has received notification from Oregon Emergency Management that we will be awarded \$11,859 through the 2008 State Homeland Security Grant Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Albany City Council authorizes the Fire Department to receive funds in the amount of \$11,859 from the 2008 State Homeland Security Grant for urban search and rescue training as a member of the State Urban Search and Rescue Task Force South Division.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following account numbers shall be applied to the grant:

Resources	<u>Debit</u>	Credit
US Dept. of Homeland Security 203-25-5066-42027	\$11,900	
Requirements		
Wages & Salaries 203-25-5066-51001		\$1,500
Overtime 203-25-5066-53001		\$4,800
Employer Paid Benefits 203-25-5066-56001		\$3,300
Materials & Supplies 203-25-5066-61024		\$2,300

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 17TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2008.

Mayor

Wan Bedon